
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.00-09.15)  

 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Local Government: Second 

Supplementary Budget 2023-24 - 11 January 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting - 12 January 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Review 

of the Budget Process Protocol - 15 January 2024 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Evidence session 5 

(09.30-10.00) (Pages 7 - 39)  

Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Jacob Ellis, Director: External Relations and Culture 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Rhiannon Hardiman, Policy Lead: Nature & Climate Change, Economy, Food 

Policy 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-02-24 P1 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales – 

Consultation response 

FIN(6)-02-24 P2 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales – Written 

evidence 

Research Service Brief 

Break (10.00-10.10)  

 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Evidence session 6 

(10.10-11.10) (Pages 40 - 92)  

Sally May, Executive Director of Finance Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 

Health Board and Chair of the Directors of Finance Peer Group 

Darren Hughes, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Lance Carver, Vice President, Association of Directors of Social Services 

Cymru (ADSS Cymru) and Director of Social Services at Vale of Glamorgan 

Council 

Carys Lord, Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change, Bridgend County 

Borough Council 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-02-24 P3 Welsh NHS Confederation 

FIN(6)-02-24 P4 ADSS Cymru and Welsh Local Government Association 

(WGLA) 

Research Service Brief 

Break (11.10-11.20)  

 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Evidence session 7 

(11.20-12.20) (Pages 93 - 134)  

Cllr Anthony Hunt, Leader, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Cllr Llinos Medi, Leader, Isle of Anglesey County Council  

Cllr Mary Ann Brocklesby, Leader, Monmouthshire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Morgan, Leader, Rhondda Cynon Taf Borough Council 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-02-24 P5 - Welsh Local Government Association 

Research Service Brief 

Break (12.20-13.15)  

 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Evidence session 8 

(13.15-15.00) (Pages 135 - 156)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget & Government Business 

 

Supporting documents: 

Research Service Brief 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 31 

January 2024 

(15.00)   

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of evidence 

(15.00-15.15)   



 

 

9 Second Supplementary Budget 2023-24 requests from Directly 

Funded Bodies 

(15.15-15.30) (Pages 157 - 166)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-02-24 P6 – Cover paper 

FIN(6)-02-24 P7 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Second 

Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 

FIN(6)-02-24 P8 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Local Government pay award – 11 December 2023 

FIN(6)-02-24 P9 – Letter from Audit Wales: Letter from Audit Wales: Second 

Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 – 6 December 2023 

10 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2024-25 

(15.30-
[...]
r Finance and Local Government 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-02-24 PTN 1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

CF99 1SN 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Pack Page 2



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

12 January 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

I am writing to inform you that a meeting of the Finance: Interministerial Standing 
Committee (F:ISC) will take place on 25 January in Edinburgh, although we are awaiting 
final agreement of the arrangements. 

The focus of the meeting will be on economic and fiscal priorities. I will be providing an update 
on the Welsh Government Draft budget 2024-25 and outlining the difficult decisions we have 
taken to ensure our spending plans support critical public services. 

I will also be pressing the Chief S
[...]
h and Well-being 

My budget focus under this mission will be to ensure that there is adequate investment in 
the things that keep us well – the wider determinants of health. We need to use every lever 
we have and embrace ‘health in all policies’ to help keep people well, both mentally and 
physically. Our scrutiny will look at more than just the health service by considering health 
and well-being with a greater focus on prevention and integration between service areas. In 
Wales we are in a position to use innovative, long-term solutions to improve lives and get 
ahead of health problems by focusing not just on the NHS and health boards, but on the 
wider public services that have an impact on the health of our nation – the ‘social model of 
health’.   

I look forward to sharing what I am learning with the Committee in future years on these 
important matters. If the Committee would find it helpful, I would be happy to arrange an 
information session for Committee Members with advice on how to scrutinise the budget 
through the lens of the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

Yours faithfully, 

Derek Walker 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

FIN(6)-03-24 -PTN1

Pack Page 12



Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-02-24 -P2 

1 
1 

 

Submission to the Senedd Finance Committee 

By email 

10th January 2024 

 

Dear Peredur, 

Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to the Finance Committee’s scrutiny of Welsh  
Government’s 2024/25 Draft Budget, ahead of my evidence session next week. I wrote to you late 
last year outlining my approach to analysis of this draft budget recognising the difficult financial 
period facing Welsh Government, public services and communities across Wales. 
 
In my letter, I noted that I have recently published Cymru Can, outlining the work programme for my 
term as Commissioner. This has been shaped by listening to people, communities and organisations 
across Wales about what is important to them in the lon
[...]
or the other three ways of working – involvement, 

collaboration and integration - which must equally be applied to the process. 

Maturity Matrix for the implementation of the Well-being of Future Generations Act 

Pack Page 15

https://www.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/160915-spsf-1-core-guidance-en.PDF
https://www.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/160915-spsf-1-core-guidance-en.PDF


Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-02-24 -P2 

4 
4 

 

I have assessed progress with the five ways of working using the process section of the WFG Act 

Maturity Matrix. This was developed as part of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales’ 

Section 20 Review into how Welsh Government is implementing the WFG Act. The matrix plots 

whether the actions taken by a public body suggest:  

 No change or no evidence of implementation  

 Simple change  

 More adventurous  

 Owning Ambition  

 Leading the way 

I used the information provided in the documents published by Welsh Government alongside the 

draft budget. While this could not be as full and detailed as the self-assessments we encourage 

public bodies to do collaboratively in their own teams, it has provided me with an indication of 

where Welsh Government’s budget process would likely to be placed in such a self- assessment 

exercise.  

As we are now seven years in to the WFG Act, it is my expectation that Welsh Government should be 

aiming to lead the way and demonstrate to other public bodies how to effectively make decisions 

using the framework of the Act. It is my view that progress towards this is insufficient.  

Long-term – our assessment is ‘Simple Change’ 

Of particular concern is the absence of information to demonstrate meaningful long-term thinking. 

While Welsh Government has mentioned several long-term trends and challenges of the future, it 

isn’t clear that they have considered the longer-term impact of their overall budget strategy to 

ensure that they are not stacking up pro
[...]
FG Act will continue, and there is still a lot of enthusiasm for 

it, this budget will have far-reaching consequences for both the progress of the cultural change being 

driven by the legislation, and for the goals the legislation sets out for Wales.  

Suggested areas of further exploration by the Finance Committee:  

 How the five ways of working are to be applied to the review of the SIIA due to take place in 

the coming year 

 What the Minister expects will be different as a result of the review of SIIA. For example 

whether, in future, it will include an analysis of the longer-term impact of decisions, 

particularly those which reduce resource for preventative measures. 

 How the young person’s version of the Budget Improvement Plan will be used to involve 

young people in influencing budget decisions  

Pack Page 21



Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-02-24 -P2 

10 
10 

 

 Whether the Minister would agree to a more transparent presentation of how the WFG Act 

has been applied in future budget rounds, including how Welsh Government has 

considered:  

o All five ways of working 

o The National Indicators and Milestones  

o The impact of the budget on its own well-being objectives and steps 

o The impact of the budget on the ability of public bodies and Public Services Boards 

to implement their own well-being objectives and steps  

o The impact of the budget on long-term trends 

o The Well-being of Wales Report. 

 Whether the Minister shares my concern that this budget could reduce the type of 

innovative and bold initiatives and decisions we have applauded in the past. 

 What steps are in place to evaluate the impact and efficacy of the Budget. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Derek Walker 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Pack Page 22



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Cyllid 
[...]
vices (ADSS) and Welsh Local Government 
Association (WGLA) (English link) 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-02-24 P4

Pack Page 56

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cyllid/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41001
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41001
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgor/734
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41001
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41001


 

Senedd Cymru Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft 
Budget 2024-25 
 

Contribution by ADSS Cymru  
 

Authority Alwyn Jones - President 
Completed by Paul Pavia, Policy and Research Lead 
Date December 2023 

 

General Comment 

The Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS) Cymru is the professional and 
strategic leadership organisation for social services in Wales and is composed of statutory 
directors of social services, the All-Wales Heads of Children’s Service (AWHOCs), the All-
Wales Adult Service Heads (AWASH) and tier three managers who support them in delivering 
statutory responsibilities: a group which consists of over 300 social services leaders across 
the 22 local authorities in Wales.    
 
The role of ADSS Cymru is to represent the collective, authoritative voice of senior social 
care leaders who support vulnerable adults and children, their families, and communities, on 
a range of national and regional issues in relation to social care policy, practice, and 
resourcing. It is the only national body that articulates the view of those professionals who 
lead our social care services.    
 
As a member-led organisation, ADSS Cymru is committed to using the wealth of its members’ 
experience and expertise.  We work in partnership with a wide range of partners and 
stakeholders to influence the important strategic decisions around the development of health, 
so
[...]


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Purpose  

 
1. This paper provides an assessment of Social Services spending pressures.  

 
2. It includes information covering the current financial year (2023-24) and also provides 

estimates of the pressures in 2024-25, 2025-26 and 2026-27 based on local authorities’ 
medium-term financial plans and information supplied in a survey of all 22 councils carried 
out during August/September 2023 with the help of the Society of Welsh Treasurers 
(SWT) as well as additional detail from members of the Association of Directors of Social 
Services (ADSS) Cymru.    
 

3. It should be noted that the pressures calculated within this paper are based upon 
maintaining working practices and core structures as they are at present – these are the 
financial pressures services are facing to just ‘standstill’. The paper allows for inflationary 
pressures in line with increasing salaries and fees within normal parameters, however, 
this does not allow for increasing salaries and fees at a higher aspirational rate to address 
the current workforce and system challenges. Without additional funding these challenges 
are likely to continue and exacerbate.   

Overall Local Government Pressures 

4. In 2024-25 local authorities will face an estimated pressure of £809m. In 2025-26 it will be 
£604m and £612m in 2026-27. Cumulatively, the pressures building up in the system 
across local government, and the resulting budget gap, means that the outlook is 
extremely bleak and the options for many local services will be unpalatable. 
 

5. While the pressures in the current financial year were offset by a better-than-expected 
settlement in 2023/4, it is becoming clear that there are additional in-year pressures 
amounting to £219m. In some authorities, these projected overspends have become 
particularly acute with a range of measures being implemented to balance budgets. 
 

6. The planned increases in Aggregate External Finance (AEF) for 2024-25 is £169m, or 
3.1%,
[...]
graduate trainee/
apprentice 71 to 77 81 to 87

50 Complex grants include: 

•	 BEN01 Housing and council tax benefits scheme
•	 LA01 National non-domestic rates return 
•	 PEN05 Teachers’ pensions return 

FIN(6)-03-24-PTN10

Pack Page 190



Audit Wales

1 Capital Quarter

Tyndall Street

Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

FIN(6)-03-24-PTN10

Pack Page 191


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Local Government: Second Supplementary Budget 2023-24 - 11 January 2024
	Blank Page

	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting - 12 January 2024
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Review of the Budget Process Protocol - 15 January 2024
	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence session 5
	response cover sheet template
	WGDB_24-25 09 Future Generations Commissioner (E)
	FIN(6)-02-24 P2 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales – Written evidence
	Papur briffio gan Ymchwil y Senedd (Saesneg yn unig)

	4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence session 6
	FIN(6)-02-24 P4 ADSS Cymru and Welsh Local Government Association (WGLA)
	response cover sheet template
	ADSS WLGA
	ADSS Cymru Finance Committee Response FINAL - December 2023.pdf
	Social Services Financial Outlook Report.pdf


	Papur briffio gan y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil (Saesneg yn unig)

	5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence session 7
	Papur briffio gan y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil (Saesneg yn unig)

	6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence session 8
	9 Second Supplementary Budget 2023-24 requests from Directly Funded Bodies
	FIN(6)-02-24 P7 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2022-23
	FIN(6)-02-24 P8 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Local Government pay award – 11 December 2023
	FIN(6)-02-24 P9 – Letter from Audit Wales: Letter from Audit Wales: Second Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 – 6 December 2023

	10 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2024-25





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13831 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales, 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Jacob Ellis, Office of the Future Generations Commissioner 

for Wales 

Rhiannon Hardiman, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

Darren Hughes, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Sally May, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Lance Carver, Association of Directors of Social Services 

(ADSS) 

Carys Lord, Bridgend County Borough Council 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13831


 

 

Mary Ann Brocklesby, Monmouthshire County Council 

Anthony Hunt, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Llinos Medi, Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Mark Pritchard, Wrexham County Borough Council 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhiannon Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 Huw Irranca-Davies MS substituted for Rhianon Passmore MS. 



 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Local Government: Second 

Supplementary Budget 2023-24 - 11 January 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting - 12 January 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Review of the 

Budget Process Protocol - 15 January 2024  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session 5  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

from Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales; Jacob Ellis, Director: 

External Relations and Culture; and Rhiannon Hardiman, Policy Lead: Nature & Climate 

Change, Economy, Food Policy. 

Break (10.00-10.10) 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session 6  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

from Sally May, Executive Director of Finance Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 

Board and Chair of the Directors of Finance Peer Group; Darren Hughes, Director, 

Welsh NHS Confederation; Lance Carver, Vice President, Association of Directors of 

Social Services Cymru (ADSS Cymru) and Director of Social Services at Vale of 

Glamorgan Council; and Carys Lord, Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change, 

Bridgend County Borough Council. 



 

 

Break (11.10-11.20) 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session 7  

5.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

from Cllr Anthony Hunt, Leader, Torfaen County Borough Council; Cllr Llinos Medi, 

Leader, Isle of Anglesey County Council; Cllr Mary Ann Brocklesby, Leader, 

Monmouthshire County Council; and Cllr Mark Pritchard, Leader, Wrexham County 

Borough Council. 

Break (12.20-13.15) 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session 8  

6.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government; Andrew Jeffreys, 

Director Treasury; and Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget & Government 

Business. 

 

6.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note via the Minister for Health and Social Servies 

in relation to pooled budgets between Local Health Boards and Local Authorities. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 31 

January 2024  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

9 Second Supplementary Budget 2023-24 requests from Directly 

Funded Bodies  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the requested variations to the Audit 

Wales’s Estimate 2023-24; and the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’s Estimate 

2023-24. 

10 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2024-25  

10.1 The Committee approved the Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2024-25. 


